AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH OHIO RAILWAY MUSEUM FOR THE SALE OF ONE (1) SCRAP RAIL CAR FOR A TOTAL PRICE OF \$765.00

WHEREAS, the bid of Ohio Railway Museum located at 990 Proprietors Road, P. O. Box 171 Worthington, Ohio 43085 for the sale of one (1) scrap rail car was received on the 24th day of September 1992, for the price set forth in said bid, involving a total price of seven hundred sixty-five & 00/100 dollars (\$765.00); and

WHEREAS, this procurement is divisible;

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of Ohio Railway Museum for Item No. 3 (RTA Rail Car No. 64) of IFB No. 92095 to be the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Ohio Railway Museum for Item No. 3 of IFB No. 92095 be and the same is hereby accepted as the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Ohio Railway Museum for the sale of one (1) scrap rail car.

Section 3. That the proceeds of said sale, seven hundred sixty-five & 00/100 dollars (\$765.00), be deposited into the General Fund.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	October 27	, 1992

President

Attest: General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer